UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NAIL WITHDRAWAL PROPERTIES ON
PARTICLEBOARD FROM ACACIA (Acacia mangium)

ADDI AIDILEIKHMAL BIN SALIKUN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of
Bachelor in Science (Hons.)Furniture Technology

Faculty of Applied Sciences

May 2011



NAIL WITHDRAWAL PROPERTIES ON PARTICLEBOARD FROM ACACIA
(mangium spp)

ABSTRACT

Mechanical fasteners and connectors are available for use in attaching one structural unit
to another. Nails are generally used when loads are not too heavy. In panel products such
as particleboard, nail can be used to attach the components. In this study, small wood
particles with size 1.0 mm made from acacia mangium will be bonded together with
Urea-formaldehyde (UF) to making particleboards with different density which is 500
kg/m®, 600 kg/m’, and 700 kg/m’. The boards are used to test the nail withdrawal
properties which are knocks down by hammer at the center of the particleboards surface.
Increasing in density will affected the nail withdrawal properties on the particleboards.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER

1.0  Introduction
1.1  Background of the Problem

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives

2.0 Literature Review
2.1  Acacia Mangium
2.2  Composite Wood Product
2.3  Particleboard
24  Malaysian Particleboard Industries
2.5  Nail Withdrawal Properties
2.6  Strength of Nail Connections
2.7  Nail Sizes

3.0  Material and method
3.1 Materials
3.2  Methodology (Sample preparation)
3.3  Preparation of the Raw Material
3.3.1 Chipping
3.3.2 Flaking
3.3.3 Screening

3.3.4 Drying

3.3.5 Glue mixing and blending

3.3.6 Mat Forming
3.3.7 Cold Press
3.3.8 Hot press
3.3.9 Cooling
3.3.10 Sizing

I
v
VII
IX

XI

(0% I

W

10
11
12
12

15
16
17
17
18
19
20
20
21
22
23
24
24



3.4 Methodology (Sample testing preparations)
3.5 Test Specimen

3.6 Method of Loading

3.7 Speed of Testing

4.0 Result and Discussion
4.1 Result Nail Withdrawal Properties of Acacia Particleboard
4.2 Statistical Significant
4.3 Effect of Density to the Nail Withdrawal Properties
4.4 Nail Withdrawal Properties with Different Nail Types

5.0 Conclusion & Recommendation
REFERENCES

APPENDICES
VITAE

vii

24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31

32
33

34
39



Table 1
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4
Table 5

LIST OF TABLES

Statistic Amount of Particleboard Have Been Export

Nail Sizes

Types of Nails

Nail Withdrawal Properties of Acacia Particleboard

Summary of the Analysis of Variance on the Board Properties

viii

10
13
14
28
29



	ADDI AIDILEIKHMAL BIN SALIKUN
	Candidate's Declaration
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREAVIATIONS
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Problem
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Acacia Mangium
	2.2 Composite Wood Product
	2.3 Particleboard
	2.4 Malaysian Particleboard Industries
	2.5 Nail Withdrawal Properties
	2.6 Strength of Nail Connections
	2.7 Nail Sizes

	CHAPTER III MATERIAL AND METHOD
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methodology (Sample preparation)
	3.3 Preparation of the Raw Material
	3.3.1. Chipping
	3.3.2. Flaking
	3.3.3 Screening
	3.3.4 Drying
	3.3.5 Glue mixing and blending
	3.3.6 Mat Forming
	3.3.7 Cold Press
	3.3.8 Hot press
	3.3.9 Cooling
	3.3.10 Sizing

	3.4 Methodology (Sample testing preparations)
	3.5 Test Specimen
	3.6 Method of Loading
	3.7 Speed of Testing

	CHAPTER IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Result Nail Withdrawal Properties of Acacia Particleboard
	4.2 Statistical Significant
	4.3 Effect of Density to the Nail Withdrawal Properties
	4.4 Nail Withdrawal Properties with Different Nail Types

	CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	VITAE



