UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NAIL WITHDRAWAL PROPERTIES ON PARTICLEBOARD FROM ACACIA (Acacia mangium)

ADDI AIDILEIKHMAL BIN SALIKUN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor in Science (Hons.)Furniture Technology

Faculty of Applied Sciences

May 2011

NAIL WITHDRAWAL PROPERTIES ON PARTICLEBOARD FROM ACACIA (mangium spp)

ABSTRACT

Mechanical fasteners and connectors are available for use in attaching one structural unit to another. Nails are generally used when loads are not too heavy. In panel products such as particleboard, nail can be used to attach the components. In this study, small wood particles with size 1.0 mm made from *acacia mangium* will be bonded together with Urea-formaldehyde (UF) to making particleboards with different density which is 500 kg/m³, 600 kg/m³, and 700 kg/m³. The boards are used to test the nail withdrawal properties which are knocks down by hammer at the center of the particleboards surface. Increasing in density will affected the nail withdrawal properties on the particleboards.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION APPROVAL SHEET ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			
СНА	PTER		
1.0	Introduction		
	1.1	Background of the Problem	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	3
	1.3	Objectives	3
2.0	Literature R	eview	
	2.1	Acacia Mangium	4
	2.2	Composite Wood Product	6
	2.3	Particleboard	8
	2.4	Malaysian Particleboard Industries	10
	2.5	Nail Withdrawal Properties	11
	2.6	Strength of Nail Connections	12
	2.7	Nail Sizes	12
3.0	Material and	method	
	3.1	Materials	15
	3.2	Methodology (Sample preparation)	16
	3.3	Preparation of the Raw Material	17
		3.3.1 Chipping	17
		3.3.2 Flaking	18
		3.3.3 Screening	19
		3.3.4 Drying	20
		3.3.5 Glue mixing and blending	20
		3.3.6 Mat Forming	21
		3.3.7 Cold Press	22
		3.3.8 Hot press	23
		3.3.9 Cooling	24
		3.3.10 Sizing	24

	3.4	Methodology (Sample testing preparations)	24	
	3.5	Test Specimen	25	
	3.6	Method of Loading	26	
	3.7	Speed of Testing	27	
4.0	Result and Discussion			
	4.1	Result Nail Withdrawal Properties of Acacia Particleboard	28	
	4.2	Statistical Significant	29	
	4.3	Effect of Density to the Nail Withdrawal Properties	30	
	4.4	Nail Withdrawal Properties with Different Nail Types	31	
5.0	Conclusio	on & Recommendation	32	
REF	ERENCES		33	
APP	ENDICES		34	
VITA	AE.		39	

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1	Statistic Amount of Particleboard Have Been Export	10
Table 2	Nail Sizes	13
Table 3	Types of Nails	14
Table 4	Nail Withdrawal Properties of Acacia Particleboard	28
Table 5	Summary of the Analysis of Variance on the Board Properties	29